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English 
 

Please read all the instructions before using the Braun Nasal aspirator, 
especially this basic safety information.

• The nasal aspirator is designed to clean/extract nasal secretions only. Do not use 
the device for purposes other than those stated in these instructions for use.

• Keep out of reach of children under 12 years.
• Do not expose the Braun Nasal aspirator to direct sunlight.
• This device is designed for domestic use only. Consult a doctor if the child is 

suffering from a nasal infection.
• Do not use other nozzle than those supplied with this device.

Guarantee
Consumer Card available on our website at www.hot-europe.com/support

Please see last page of this manual to find the contact for the Kaz Authorized Service 
Center in your country.

UK only: This guarantee  in no way affects your rights under statutory law.

LOT and Serial numbers of your product must be provided as they are essential to 
record and follow up your inquiry or claim.

The LOT and Serial numbers are located in the battery compartment.

The production date is given by the LOT number and can be deciphered as explained 
below:

The first 3 numeric digits in the LOT number represent the day of the year of 
manufacture.

The next 2 numeric digits represent the last two numbers of the calendar year of 
manufacture and the letter(s) at the end designate the manufacturer of the product. 
(E.g.: LOT No.: 12313tav this product was made on the day 123, year 2013 at the 
manufacturer code tav.)

Specifications
Model BNA100
Maximum suction power 70 kPa 
Operating temperature +10 °C ~ +40 °C  
Storage temperature -25 °C ~ +55 °C  
Operation & storage relative humidity ≤95 % R.H. non-condensing
Unit weight 230 g 
Power source Alkaline battery: 2 x AA (LR6) 1.5V
Battery life 1000 operations - 3 hours
Service life 5 years
Warranty  2 years

See instruction for useEquipment with 
 type BF applied parts

10 °C
40 °C

Operating temperature Storage temperature

Subject to change without notice.
Protected against solid foreign objects of 12.5 mm diameter and larger. 
Protected against water drops falling vertically when the device is tilted 
up to 15°.

This product conforms to the provisions of the EC Directive 93/42/EEC (Medical 
Device Directive and superseding regulations). 
This product carries the CE mark and is manufactured in conformity with the RoHS 
Directive 2011/65/EU.
The Braun Nasal aspirator needs special precautions regarding EMC. 
For a detailed description of EMC requirements please contact an authorised local 
Service Centre (see guarantee) or visit www.hot-europe.com/support.  
Portable and mobile RF communications equipment can affect medical electrical 
equipment.

This product contains batteries and recyclable electronic waste. To protect 
the environment, do not dispose of it in household waste, but take it to an 
appropriate local collection centre provided in your country.

Česky 
 

Před použitím nosní odsávačky Braun si prosím přečtěte celý návod k 
použití a zejména základní bezpečnostní informace.

• Nosní odsávačka je určena pouze pro odsávání/odstraňování sekretů z nosu. 
Nepoužívejte tento prostředek k jiným účelům než k těm, které jsou uvedeny v 
tomto návodu k použití.

• Uchovávejte mimo dosah dětí do věku 12 let.
• Nosní odsávačku Braun nevystavujte přímému slunečnímu záření.
• Tento prostředek je určen pouze k domácímu použití. Pokud má dítě nosní infekci, 

poraďte se s lékařem.
• Nepoužívejte jiný odsávací nástavec než ten, který je dodáván s tímto prostředkem.

Záruka
Karta spotřebitele je k dispozici na našich webových stránkách www.hot-europe.
com/support

Kontakty na autorizované servisní středisko Kaz ve vaší zemi naleznete na poslední 
stránce této příručky.

Pouze Velká Británie: Tato záruka nemá v žádném případě vliv na vaše práva 
vyplývající ze zákona.

Nezbytným údajem vyžadovaným pro přijetí a řešení vašeho požadavku či reklamace 
je číslo šarže a výrobní číslo výrobku.

Číslo šarže a výrobní číslo jsou uvedeny v bateriovém prostoru.

Datum výroby je určeno číslem šarže a může být rozklíčováno následujícím způsobem:

První 3 číslice čísla šarže označují den roku výroby.

Následující číslice označují poslední dvě číslice kalendářního roku výroby a jedno 
nebo několik písmen na konci označuje výrobce produktu (např. č. šarže: 12313tav 
znamená, že tento produkt byl vyroben 123. den roku 2013 pod kódem výrobce tav).

Specifikace
Model BNA100
Maximální podtlak 70 kPa 
Provozní teplota  +10 °C ~ +40 °C  
Skladovací teplota  -25 °C ~ +55 °C  
Relativní vlhkost prostředí při provozu a skladování ≤95 % nekondenzující
Hmotnost jednotky 230 g 
Napájecí zdroj  alkalická baterie 2 x AA (LR6) 1,5V
Životnost baterie 1000 použití - 3 hodiny
Provozní životnost 5 let
Záruka 2 roky

Viz návod k použitíZařízení s aplikovanými  
díly typu BF

10 °C
40 °C

Provozní teplota Skladovací teplota

Může dojít ke změně bez upozornění.
Chráněno proti pevným cizím předmětům o průměru 12,5 mm a větším. 
Chráněno proti vniknutí vodních kapek ve svislém směru při úhlu 
náklonu do 15°.

Tento výrobek vyhovuje ustanovením směrnice Rady 93/42/EHS o zdravotnických 
prostředcích. 
Tento výrobek nese označení CE a je vyroben v souladu se směrnicí RoHS 2011/65/EU.
Nosní odsávačka Braun vyžaduje zvláštní bezpečnostní opatření ohledně EMC. 
Podrobný popis požadavků ohledně EMC vám poskytne místní autorizovaný servis 
(viz karta záruky) nebo navštivte www.hot-europe.com/support.  
Na zdravotnické elektrické přístroje mohou mít vliv přenosná a mobilní 
radiokomunikační zařízení.

Tento výrobek obsahuje baterie a recyklovatelný elektronický odpad. V zájmu 
ochrany životního prostředí jej nevyhazujte do domovního odpadu, nýbrž jej 
odevzdejte do příslušného sběrného dvora v dané lokalitě.

Deutsch 
 

Bitte lesen Sie vor der Benutzung des Braun Nasensaugers alle 
Anweisungen sorgfältig, insbesondere diese grundlegenden 
Sicherheitshinweise.

• Der Nasensauger ist ausschließlich für die Reinigung/das Extrahieren von 
Nasensekreten konzipiert. Verwenden Sie des Gerät nicht für andere als die in 
dieser Gebrauchsanweisung aufgeführten Zwecke.

• Für Kinder unter 12 Jahren unzugänglich aufbewahren.
• Setzen Sie den Braun Nasensauger keiner direkten Sonneneinstrahlung aus.
• Dieses Gerät ist ausschließlich für den Hausgebrauch gedacht. Wenden Sie sich an 

einen Arzt, wenn Ihr Kind an einer Naseninfektion leidet.
• Verwenden Sie ausschließlich die mit dem Gerät gelieferte Düse.

Garantie
Eine Kundenkarte finden Sie auf unserer Website unter www.hot-europe.com/support

Auf der letzten Seite dieses Handbuchs finden Sie die Kontaktdaten des autorisierten 
Kaz Service-Centers für Ihr Land.

Nur GB: Diese Garantie beeinträchtigt Ihre Rechte unter dem Gesetzesrecht in keiner 
Weise.

Die Chargen- und Seriennummer Ihres Produkts müssen angegeben werden, da 
sie benötigt werden, um Ihre Anfrage oder Ihren Anspruch zu dokumentieren bzw. 
bearbeiten zu können.

Die Chargen- und die Seriennummer finden Sie im Batteriefach.

Das Herstellungsdatum ist in der Chargennummer enthalten und kann 
folgendermaßen entziffert werden:

Die ersten 3 Zahlen der Chargen-Nr. bezeichnen den Tag des Herstellungsjahres.

Die nächsten 2 Zahlen sind die letzten Ziffern des Kalenderjahres der Fertigung und 
der/die Buchstabe(n) am Ende zeigen den Hersteller des Produkts an. (Beispielsweise 
CHARGEN-Nr.: 12313tav: Dieses Produkt wurde am Tag 123 im Jahr 2013 vom 
Hersteller mit dem Code tav gefertigt.)

Technische Daten
Modell BNA100
Maximale Saugleistung 70 kPa 
Betriebstemperatur +10 °C ~ +40 °C
Aufbewahrungstemperatur -25 °C ~ +55 °C
Betrieb und Aufbewahrung - relative Luftfeuchtigkeit ≤95 % R.H. nicht-kondensierend
Gewicht des Geräts 230 g 
Stromquelle Alkalibatterie: 2 x AA (LR6) 1.5 V
Batterielebensdauer 1000 Benutzungen - 3 Stunden
Lebensdauer 5 Jahre
Garantie  2 Jahre

Siehe GebrauchsanweisungProdukt mit Anwendungsteilen 
vom Typ BF

10 °C
40 °C

Betriebstemperatur Lagertemperatur

Änderungen vorbehalten.
Geschützt gegen feste Fremdkörper mit Durchmessern von 12,5 mm und 
darüber. Geschützt gegen senkrecht herabfallende Wassertropen, wenn 
das Gerät bis zu 15° geneigt ist.

Dieses Produkt entspricht den Bestimmungen der EG-Richtlinie 93/42/EWG 
(Medizinprodukterichtlinie und ersetzende Verordnungen). 
Dieses Produkt trägt das CE-Zeichen und wurde in Übereinstimmung mit der  
RoHS-Richtlinie über 2011/65/EU hergestellt.
Der Braun Nasensauger erfordert spezielle Vorkehrungen in Bezug auf die 
elektromagnetische Verträglichkeit (EMV). 
Für detaillierte Informationen zu den EMV-Anforderungen wenden Sie sich bitte an 
ein örtliches autorisiertes Service-Center (siehe Garantiekarte) oder besuchen Sie 
www.hot-europe.com/support.  
Tragbare und mobile HF-Kommunikationsgeräte können medizinische Elektrogeräte 
stören.

Dieses Produkt enthält Batterien und recycelbaren Elektronikschrott. 
Entsorgen Sie diese Bestandteile, um die Umwelt zu schützen, nicht im 
Hausmüll, sondern bringen Sie sie zu einer entsprechenden Sammelstelle in 
Ihrem Land.

Dansk 
 

Læs venligst alle anvisningerne, før du bruger Braun næsesugeren, 
især dissee grundlæggende sikkerhedsanvisninger.

• Næsesugeren er udelukkende konstrueret til at fjerne/udsuge sekreter fra 
næsen. Brug ikke enheden til andre formål end dem, der er angivet i denne 
betjeningsvejledning.

• Opbevares utilgængeligt for børn under 12 år.
• Udsæt ikke Braun næsesugeren for direkte sollys.
• Denne enhed er kun konstrueret til hjemmebrug. Søg lægehjælp, hvis barnet lider 

af en infektion i næsen.
• Brug ikke andre spidser end dem, der leveres med dene enhed.

Garanti
Forbrugerkortet (Consumer Card) kan hentes på vores hjemmeside på 
www.hot-europe.com/support

Der henvises til sidste side af vejledningen for oplysninger om Kaz’ autoriserede 
servicecenter i dit land.

Kun Storbritannien: Denne garanti påvirker på ingen måde dine rettigheder under loven.

Dit produkts LOT- og serienumre skal oplyses, da de er væsentlige for at din 
forespørgsel eller dit krav skal kunne registreres og opfølges.

LOT- og serienummeret står inde i batterirummet.

Fremstillingsdatoen er angivet i LOT-nummeret og kan afkodes som forklaret nedenfor:

De 3 første numeriske cifre i LOT-nummeret repræsenterer dagen i fremstillingsåret.

De næste 2 tal svarer til de sidste to tal i kalenderåret for fremstillingen, og bogstavet/
bogstaverne efter tallene angiver producenten af produktet. Eksempel: LOT 12313tav 
betyder, at produktet blev fremstillet på dag 123 i år 2013 hos producenten, der 
identificeres som tav.

Specifikationer
Model BNA100
Maks. sugekraft 70 kPa 
Driftstemperatur +10 °C ~ +40 °C
Opbevaringstemperatur -25 °C ~ +55 °C
Relativ luftfugtighed for drift og opbevaring ≤95 % relativ fugtighed, ikke-kondenserende
Enhedens vægt 230 g 
Strømkilde alkalisk batteri: 2 x AA (LR6) 1,5 V
Batteriernes levetid 1000 betjeninger - 3 timer
Forventet levetid 5 år
Garanti 2 år

Se brugsanvisningenUdstyr med type  
BF anvendte dele

10 °C
40 °C

Driftstemperatur Opbevaringstemperatur

Kan ændres uden varsel.
Beskyttet mod massive fremmedlegemer med en diameter på 12,5 mm 
og derover. Beskyttet mod lodret faldende vanddråber, når apparatet er 
vippet op til 15 °.

Dette produkt overholder bestemmelserne i EF-direktiv 93/42/EØF (direktivet om 
medicinsk udstyr og efterfølgende forskrifter). 
Dette produkt er CE-mærket og fremstillet i overensstemmelse med RoHS-direktivet 
2011/65/EU.
Braun næsesugeren kræver særlige forholdsregler vedrørende EMC. 
Kontakt et autoriseret, lokalt servicecenter for at få en detaljeret beskrivelse af 
EMC-kravene (se garantien), eller besøg www.hot-europe.com/support.  
Bærbart og mobilt RF-kommunikationsudstyr kan indvirke på elektromedicinsk 
udstyr.

Dette produkt indeholder batterier og genanvendeligt elektronisk affald. For 
at beskytte miljøet må du ikke bortskaffe det som husholdningsaffald. Du 
skal derimod tage det til et passende lokalt indsamlingscenter i dit land.

Español 
 

Lea todas las instrucciones antes de usar el aspirador nasal Braun, 
especialmente esta información de seguridad básica.

• El aspirador nasal está diseñado para limpiar/extraer secreciones nasales 
solamente. No utilice este dispositivo para fines distintos a los establecidos en 
estas instrucciones de uso.

• Mantener fuera del alcance de niños menores de 12 años.
• No exponga el aspirador nasal Braun a la luz solar directa.
• Este dispositivo está diseñado solo para uso doméstico. Consulte con un médico 

si el niño presenta una infección nasal.
• No use otras boquillas que las suministradas con este dispositivo.

Garantía
La tarjeta del consumidor está disponible en nuestra web en www.hot-europe.com/
support

Consulte la última página de este manual para ver la información de contacto del 
Centro de servicio autorizado de Kaz en su país.

Solo Reino Unido: esta garantía no afecta en ningún modo a sus derechos legales.

Deberá facilitar los números de lote y de serie, ya que estos datos son fundamentales 
para registrar y realizar un seguimiento de su consulta o reclamación.

Puede encontrar los números de LOTE y de serie en el compartimento para las pilas.

El número de lote incluye la fecha de producción. Este dato puede obtenerse de la 
siguiente manera:

Los 3 primeros dígitos numéricos después del número de LOTE representan el día del 
año de compra.

Los dos dígitos siguientes indican los dos últimos números del año natural de fabricación 
y la o las letras finales designan el fabricante del producto. (Por ejemplo, el LOTE 
Nº: 12313tav fue fabricado el día 123 del año 2012 por el fabricante con identificador tav).

Características
Modelo BNA100
Potencia de aspiración máxima 70 kPa 
Temperatura de funcionamiento +10°C ~ +40°C  
Temperatura de almacenamiento -25°C ~ +55°C 
Humedad relativa de funcionamiento y de almacenamiento ≤95% de HR, sin condensación
Peso 230 g 
Alimentación pila alcalina: 2 x AA (LR6) 1,5V
Duración de la pila 1000 operaciones - 3 horas
Vida útil 5 años
Garantía  2 años

Véanse las instrucciones  
de uso

Equipo con  
componentes del tipo BF

10 °C
40 °C

Temperatura de 
funcionamiento

Temperatura de 
almacenamiento

Sujeto a cambios sin aviso.
Protegido contra objetos extraños sólidos de 12,5 mm de diámetro 
y mayores. Protegido contra gotas de agua verticales cuando el 
dispositivo se inclina hasta 15°.

Este producto cumple con las disposiciones de la Directiva CE 93/42/EEC 
(Directiva sobre dispositivos médicos y reglamentos sustitutorios). 
Este producto lleva la marca CE y está fabricado de conformidad con la Directiva 
RoHS 2011/65/UE.
El aspirador nasal Braun necesita unas precauciones especiales relativas a la 
compatibilidad electromagnética (CEM). 
Solicite información detallada sobre los requisitos de CEM a un servicio técnico local 
autorizado (vea la tarjeta de garantía) o visite www.hot-europe.com/support.  
Los equipos de comunicación por RF móviles y portátiles pueden afectar a los 
equipos electromédicos.

Este producto contiene baterías y residuos electrónicos reciclables. Para 
proteger el medio ambiente, no lo deseche en la basura doméstica; llévelo 
a un centro de recogida local apropiado en su país.

Suomi 
 

Lue ennen Braun-nenäimurin käyttöä kaikki ohjeet, erityisesti nämä 
perustiedot turvallisuudesta.

• Nenäimuri on tarkoitettu vain nenäeritteiden puhdistukseen/poistoon. Älä käytä 
laitetta muihin kuin näissä käyttöohjeissa mainittuihin tarkoituksiin.

• Säilytettävä alle 12-vuotiaiden lasten ulottumattomissa.
• Älä altista Braun-nenäimuria suoralle auringonvalolle.
• Laite on tarkoitettu ainoastaan kotikäyttöön. Jos lapsen nenässä on infektio, 

käänny lääkärin puoleen.
• Älä käytä muita kuin tämän laitteen mukana toimitettavia suuttimia.

Takuu
Asiakaskortin voi ladata verkkosivustoltamme osoitteesta www.hot-europe.com/support

Tämän oppaan viimeiseltä sivulta löydät maassasi toimivan Kazin valtuutetun 
huoltokeskuksen yhteystiedot.

Vain Iso-Britannia: tämä takuu ei vaikuta millään tavalla laillisiin oikeuksiisi.

Tuotteen erä- ja sarjanumerot on toimitettava, sillä ne ovat tärkeitä tiedustelun tai 
reklamaation kirjaamista ja käsittelemistä varten.

Erä- ja sarjanumerot ovat paristolokerossa.

Valmistuspäivä näkyy eränumerosta, ja se voidaan tulkita seuraavasti:

Eränumeron ensimmäiset 3 numeroa kertovat valmistusvuoden päivän.

Seuraavat 2 numeroa ilmaisevat valmistusvuoden kaksi viimeistä numeroa ja lopussa 
olevat kirjaimet ilmaisevat tuotteen valmistajan. (Esim. tuote-eränumero 12313tav, 
tämä tuote valmistettiin 123. päivä, vuonna 2013, valmistajan koodi tav.)

Tekniset tiedot
Malli BNA100
Enimmäisimuteho 70 kPa 
Käyttölämpötila +10 °C ~ +40 °C  
Säilytyslämpötila -25 °C ~ +55 °C  
Suhteellinen kosteus käytössä ja säilytyksessä ≤95 %, ei tiivistyvä
Laitteen paino 230 g 
Virtalähde alkaliparisto: 2 x AA (LR6) 1,5 V
Paristojen kesto 1000 käyttökertaa - 3 tuntia
Käyttöikä 5 vuotta
Takuu  2 vuotta

Katso lisätietoja 
käyttöohjeista

Laite, jossa on BF-tyypin 
liityntäosia

10 °C
40 °C

Käyttölämpötila Säilytyslämpötila

Voidaan muuttaa ilman ennakkoilmoitusta.
Suojaus keskikokoisia kappaleita vastaan, halkaisija yli 12,5 mm. Suojaus 
ylhäältä tulevaa vettä vastaan laite kallistettuna enintään 15°.

Tämä tuote täyttää EY-direktiivin 93/42/ETY (lääkintälaitteita koskeva direktiivi ja 
korvaavat säännöt) vaatimukset. 
Tuotteessa on CE-merkintä ja se on valmistettu RoHS-direktiivin 2011/65/EY 
vaatimusten mukaisesti.
Braun-nenäimuri vaatii erityisiä varotoimia sähkömagneettisen yhteensopivuuden 
suhteen. 
Sähkömagneettista yhteensopivuutta koskevia tarkempia tietoja saa ottamalla 
yhteyden valtuutettuun paikalliseen huoltokeskukseen (katso takuu) tai osoitteesta 
www.hot-europe.com/support.  
Radiotaajuista säteilyä käyttävät kannettavat ja siirrettävät viestintälaitteet voivat 
vaikuttaa haitallisesti sähkökäyttöisiin lääkintälaitteisiin.

Tämä tuote sisältää paristoja ja kierrätettävää elektroniikkaromua. Älä hävitä 
tuotetta talousjätteiden mukana, vaan vie se asianmukaiseen 
keräyspisteeseen. Näin suojelet luontoa.

Français 
 

Avant d’utiliser l’aspirateur nasal Braun, veuillez lire ces instructions 
dans leur intégralité et, tout particulièrement, ces informations de 
sécurité de base.

• L’aspirateur nasal est destiné exclusivement au nettoyage/à l’extraction des 
sécrétions nasales. N’utilisez pas ce dispositif à d’autres fins que celles décrites 
dans ces instructions d’utilisation. 

• Conservez-le hors de la portée des enfants de moins de 12 ans.
• N’exposez pas l’aspirateur nasal Braun à la lumière directe du soleil. 
• Ce dispositif est destiné exclusivement à un usage domestique. Si l’enfant souffre 

d’une infection nasale, consultez un médecin. 
• Utilisez exclusivement les buses fournies avec ce dispositif. 

Garantie
La carte consommateur est disponible sur notre site Internet à l’adresse www.hot-
europe.com/support

Reportez-vous à la dernière page de ce mode d’emploi pour connaître les 
coordonnées du centre de service agréé Kaz de votre pays.

Uniquement pour le Royaume-Uni : Cette garantie n’influe aucunement sur vos droits 
législatifs.

Les numéros de LOT et de série de votre produit doivent être fournis, car ils sont 
essentiels pour l’enregistrement et le suivi de votre requête ou réclamation.

Les numéros de LOT et de série se trouvent dans le compartiment à piles.

La date de fabrication est incluse dans le numéro de LOT et peut être déchiffrée de la 
façon suivante :

Les 3 premiers chiffres suivant les lettres LOT représentent le jour de l’année de fabrication.

Les 2 chiffres suivants représentent les deux derniers chiffres de l’année calendaire 
de fabrication et la/(les) lettre(s) à la fin désignent le fabricant du produit. (P.ex. : LOT 
N°12313tav : ce produit a été fabriqué le 123e jour de l’année 2013 par le fabricant tav.)

Caractéristiques techniques
Modèle BNA100
Puissance d’aspiration maximale 70 kPa 
Température de fonctionnement +10 °C ~ +40 °C  
Température de stockage -25 °C ~ +55 °C  
Humidité relative de fonctionnement & de stockage ≤ 95 % H.R. sans condensation
Poids unitaire 230 g 
Alimentation Piles alcalines : 2 x AA (LR6) 1,5 V
Autonomie des piles 1000 utilisations - 3 heures
Vie utile 5 ans
Garantie  2 ans

Consultez les instructions 
d'utilisation.

Appareil comportant des 
pièces appliquées de type BF 

10 °C
40 °C

Température de 
fonctionnement

Température de stockage

Sous réserve de modifications sans préavis.
Protégé contre les corps solides d’un diamètre supérieur ou égal à 12,5 mm. 
Protégé contre les chutes de gouttes d’eau jusqu’à 15° de la verticale.

Ce produit est conforme aux dispositions de la Directive européenne 93/42/CE 
(Directive relative aux dispositifs médicaux et toute réglementation qui la remplacerait). 
Ce produit porte le marquage CE et est fabriqué conformément à la directive RoHS 
2011/65/CE.
L’aspirateur nasal Braun requiert des précautions particulières en matière de 
compatibilité électromagnétique. 
Pour une description détaillée des exigences en matière de compatibilité 
électromagnétique, contactez un centre d’entretien agréé local (voir la carte de 
garantie) ou visitez le site www.hot-europe.com/support.  
Les appareils de communication RF portables et mobiles peuvent perturber les 
appareils électromédicaux.

Ce produit contient des piles et des déchets électroniques recyclables. Afin 
de protéger l’environnement, ne le jetez pas dans les ordures ménagères, 
mais apportez-le dans les centres de collecte locaux adaptés.

Ελληνικά 
 

Παρακαλούμε διαβάστε όλες τις οδηγίες πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε τον 
αναρροφητήρα Braun Nasal, ειδικά αυτές τις βασικές πληροφορίες.

• Ο αναρροφητήρας μύτης έχει σχεδιαστεί ώστε να καθαρίζει/διαλύει τις ρινικές 
εκκρίσεις μόνο. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή για σκοπούς διαφορετικούς από 
αυτούς που ορίζονται στις παρούσες οδηγίες χρήσης.

• Να φυλάσσεται μακριά από παιδιά ηλικίας κάτω των 12 ετών.
• Μην αφήνετε τον αναρροφητήρα Braun Nasal σε μέρη που εκτίθενται απευθείας 

σε ηλιακό φως.
• Αυτή η συσκευή έχει σχεδιαστεί για οικιακή χρήση μόνο. Συμβουλευτείτε έναν 

γιατρό, εάν το παιδί υποφέρει από ρινική μόλυνση.
• Μη χρησιμοποιείτε ακροφύσιο, διαφορετικό από εκείνα που παρέχονται με αυτήν 

τη συσκευή.

Εγγύηση
Η Κάρτα Καταναλωτή διατίθεται από τον δικτυακό τόπο μας, στη διεύθυνση www.
hot-europe.com/support

Παρακαλούμε ανατρέξτε στην τελευταία σελίδα του παρόντος εγχειριδίου για να βρείτε 
τα στοιχεία επικοινωνίας για το Εξουσιοδοτημένο Κέντρο Σέρβις της Kaz στη χώρα σας.

Ην. Βασ. μόνο: Η παρούσα εγγύηση δεν επηρεάζει με κανέναν τρόπο τα δικαιώματά 
σας σύμφωνα με τον νόμο.

Πρέπει να παρέχονται οι Αριθμοί Παρτίδας και Σειράς του προϊόντος σας, καθώς είναι 
σημαντικοί για την καταχώρηση και την παρακολούθηση του αιτήματος ή της αξίωσής σας.

Οι αριθμοί Παρτίδας και Σειράς αναγράφονται στον χώρο μπαταριών.

Η ημερομηνία παραγωγής προσδιορίζεται από τον αριθμό παρτίδας (LOT) και 
αποκωδικοποιείται όπως περιγράφεται παρακάτω:

Τα πρώτα 3 αριθμητικά ψηφία του αριθμού παρτίδας (LOT) υποδεικνύουν την ημέρα 
του έτους κατασκευής.

Τα επόμενα 2 αριθμητικά ψηφία αντιπροσωπεύουν τους τελευταίους δύο αριθμούς 
του ημερολογιακού έτους κατασκευής και τα γράμματα στο τέλος προσδιορίζουν 
τον κατασκευαστή του προϊόντος. (Π.χ. Αρ. LOT: 12313tav, αυτό το προϊόν 
κατασκευάστηκε την ημέρα 123, το έτος 2013 με αναγνωριστικό κατασκευαστή tav.)

Προδιαγραφές
Μοντέλο BNA100
Μέγιστη ισχύς αναρρόφησης 70 kPa 
Θερμοκρασία λειτουργίας +10°C ~ +40°C
Θερμοκρασία φύλαξης -25°C ~ +55°C
Σχετική υγρασία λειτουργίας και φύλαξης ≤95% R.H. χωρίς συμπύκνωση
Βάρος μονάδας 230 g 
Πηγή τροφοδοσίας Αλκαλικές μπαταρίες: 2 x AA (LR6) 1,5 V
Διάρκεια ζωής μπαταρίας 1000 χρήσεις - 3 ώρες
Διάρκεια σέρβις 5 έτη
Εγγύηση  2 έτη

Βλ. οδηγίες χρήσηςΕξοπλισμός με εφαρμοζόμενα 
μέρη τύπου BF

10 °C
40 °C

Θερμοκρασία λειτουργίας Θερμοκρασία αποθήκευσης

Υπόκειται σε αλλαγές χωρίς προειδοποίηση.
Προστατεύεται από ξένα αντικείμενα στερεάς μορφής διαμέτρου 12,5 
mm και άνω. Προστατεύεται από σταγόνες νερού οι οποίες πέφτουν 
κατακόρυφα όταν η συσκευή βρίσκεται υπό κλίση 15° προς τα επάνω.

Αυτό το προϊόν συμμορφώνεται με τις διατάξεις της Οδηγίας της ΕΚ 93/42/ΕΟΚ 
(Οδηγία περί ιατρικών συσκευών και κανονισμοί αντικατάστασης). 
Το προϊόν αυτό φέρει την ένδειξη CE και κατασκευάστηκε σύμφωνα με τις διατάξεις 
της Οδηγίας περί περιορισμού στη χρήση ορισμένων επικίνδυνων ουσιών στα είδη 
ηλεκτρικού και ηλεκτρονικού εξοπλισμού (RoHS) 2011/65/ΕΚ.
Ο αναρροφητήρας μύτης της Braun απαιτεί ειδικές προφυλάξεις σχετικά με την ΗΜΣ. 
Για αναλυτική περιγραφή των απαιτήσεων ΗΜΣ, παρακαλούμε επικοινωνήστε με 
το τοπικό σας εξουσιοδοτημένο Κέντρο Σέρβις (βλ. εγγύηση) ή επισκεφθείτε τον 
δικτυακό τόπο www.hot-europe.com/support.  
Ο φορητός και κινητός εξοπλισμός επικοινωνιών με ραδιοσυχνότητες μπορεί να 
επηρεάσει τον ιατρικό ηλεκτρικό εξοπλισμό.

Αυτό το προϊόν περιέχει μπαταρίες και ανακυκλώσιμα απόβλητα ηλεκτρικού 
και ηλεκτρονικού εξοπλισμού. Για λόγους προστασίας του περιβάλλοντος μην 
τα απορρίψετε μαζί με τα οικιακά απόβλητα, αλλά παραδώστε τα σε 
κατάλληλο τοπικό κέντρο περισυλλογής, που υπάρχει στη χώρα σας.

Magyar 
 

A Braun orrszívó használata előtt olvassa el az összes utasítást, 
különösen ezeket az alapvető biztonsági utasításokat.

• Az orrszívó kizárólag az orrváladék eltávolítására szolgál. Ne használja ezt az 
eszközt más célra, mint amelyet a jelen útmutató leírt.

• 12 év alatti gyermekek elől elzárva tartandó.
• Ne tegye ki a Braun orrszívót közvetlen napfénynek.
• Az eszköz csak otthoni használatra javallott. Ha a gyermek orrfertőzésben 

szenved, vegye fel a kapcsolatot egy orvossal.
• Kizárólag az eszközhöz mellékelt fúvókát használja.

Jótállás
A fogyasztói kártya honlapunkon elérhető: www.hot-europe.com/support.

A Kaz vállalatnak az ön országában működő hivatalos szervizének elérhetőségét a 
jelen útmutató utolsó oldalán találja.

Kizárólag az Egyesült Királyságban: Ez a jótállás nem érinti a jogszabályban 
rögzített vásárlói jogokat.

Meg kell adni a termék GYÁRTÁSI számát és sorozatszámát, mivel ezek 
elengedhetetlenek a kérdések és igények rögzítéséhez és nyomon követéséhez.

A gyártási szám és a sorozatszám az elemtartóban található.

A gyártás időpontját a GYÁRTÁSI szám tartalmazza a következőképpen:

A sorozatszám első három számjegye a gyártás napját,

a következő 2 számjegy a gyártás naptári évének utolsó két számát jelöli, a végén 
lévő betű(k) pedig a termék gyártóját. Például ha a gyártási szám 12313tav, a 
termék a 2013-as év 123. napján készült a tav azonosítóval rendelkező gyártónál.

Műszaki adatok
Típus BNA100
Maximális szívóerő 70 kPa 
Működési hőmérséklet: +10 és +40 °C között
Tárolási hőmérséklet: –25 és +55 °C  között
Működési és tárolási relatív páratartalom:  95% (nem lecsapódó)
Eszköz súlya 230 g 
Áramforrás Alkálielem: 2 db AA (LR6) 1,5 V
Elemek élettartama 1000 használat – 3 óra
Eszköz élettartama 5 év
Jótállás 2 év

Olvassa el a használati 
útmutatót

BF típusú alkatrészeket 
tartalmaz

10 °C
40 °C

Működési hőmérséklet Tárolási hőmérséklet

A jelen adatok előzetes értesítés nélkül változhatnak.
Az eszköz védve van a 12,5 mm-es és nagyobb tárgyak beesésének 
veszélye ellen, valamint a függőlegesen eső vízcseppek ellen, amikor 
15 fokban meg van döntve.

Ez a termék megfelel az Európai Közösség 93/42/EGK irányelvének (orvostechnikai 
eszközökről szóló irányelv) és az ezt felülíró szabályozásoknak. 
A terméken szereplő CE jelölés azt jelzi, hogy a termék megfelel a veszélyes 
anyagok alkalmazását korlátozó 2011/65/EU irányelvnek.
A Braun orrszívó elektromágneses összeférhetőségének biztosítására különleges 
óvintézkedésekre van szükség. 
Az elektromágneses összeférhetőségre vonatkozó követelmények részletes 
leírásáért forduljon a helyi márkaszervizhez (elérhetőségét a jótállási 
dokumentumban találja).  
A hordozható és mobil rádiófrekvenciás kommunikációs készülékek 
befolyásolhatják a gyógyászati villamos készülékek működését.

Ez a termék akkumulátort vagy elemet és újrahasznosítható elektronikai 
hulladékot tartalmaz. A környezet megóvása érdekében ne dobja a 
háztartási szemétbe, hanem vigye el egy megfelelő helyi gyűjtőhelyre.



Austria 
% +43 (0)1 360 277 1225

Bahrain 
% +973 17582250

Belgium/Luxemburg 
% +32 (0) 2 620 01 01

Bosnia 
% +387 (33) 636 285

Bulgaria 
% +359 (2) 40 24 600

Croatia 
% +385 (01) 3444 856

Cyprus 
% +357 22575016

Cyprus Northern region 
% +0392 22 72 367

Czech Republic   
% +420 (0) 2 25 43 97 69

Denmark 
% +45 35 15 80 40

Finland 
% +358 (0)9 81 71 00 14

France 
% +33 (0) 1 85 14 80 95

Germany 
% +49 (0) 21 173 749 003

Greece 
% +30 211 180 94 56

Hungary 
% +36 (06) 1 429 2216

Iceland 
% +354 555 3100

Israel 
% +1 800250221

Italy 
% +39 02 3859 1183

Jordan 
% +962 6 582 0112-3-4-5

Kuwait 
% +965 24833274

Lebanon 
% +961 (01) 512002

Netherlands 
% +31 (0) 78 201 8001

Norway 
% +47 23 50 01 20

Poland 
% +48 22 512 39 02

Portugal 
% +351 21 060 8045

Qatar 
% +974 4 4075048 
% +974 4 4075000

 

Romania 
% +40 214 255 566

Saudi-Arabia 
% +966 3 8692244

Western Region - Jeddah 
% +966 (0) 22565555

Central Region - Riyadh 
% +966 (0) 12886808

Eastern Region -  
Al-Khobar 
% +966 (0) 38940555

South Region - Abha 
% +966 (0) 72376062

Slovakia 
% +421 2 5011 2115

Slovenia 
% +386 (01) 888 86 74

South Africa 
% +27 (0) 11 089 1200

Spain 
% + 34 913 754 176

Sweden 
% +46 (0)8 5199 3097

Switzerland 
% +41 (0) 22 567 5200

Tunisia 
% +216 71716880

Turkey 
% +90 216 337 22 55

UAE 
% +971 4 353 4506

United Kingdom/Ireland 
% +44 (0) 115 965 7449

Support contact numbersNederlands 
 

Lees de instructies voordat u de Braun Neusreiniger gebruikt, met 
name deze essentiële veiligheidsinformatie.

• De neusreiniger is alleen bedoeld om snot uit de neus te verwijderen. Gebruik het 
apparaat niet voor andere doeleinden dan vermeld in deze gebruiksaanwijzing.

• Buiten het bereik van kinderen jonger dan 12 jaar houden.
• De Braun Neusreiniger niet blootstellen aan direct zonlicht.
• Dit apparaat is alleen bedoeld voor gebruik door consumenten. Raadpleeg een 

arts wanneer het kind een neusinfectie heeft.
• Gebruik geen ander opzetstuk dan het opzetstuk dat bij het apparaat wordt geleverd.

Garantie
De klantenkaart is ook verkrijgbaar op onze website op www.hot-europe.com/support

Raadpleeg de laatste pagina van deze gebruiksaanwijzing voor de contactgegevens 
van het erkende servicecentrum van Kaz in uw land.

Alleen Verenigd Koninkrijk: deze garantie is op geen enkele manier van invloed op 
uw wettelijke rechten.

Het LOT- en serienummer van uw product moeten worden verstrekt, omdat ze van 
essentieel belang zijn om uw vraag of klacht te kunnen vastleggen en opvolgen.

U vindt het LOT- en serienummer in het batterijvak.

De productiedatum wordt via het LOT-nummer vermeld en kan als volgt worden herleid:

De eerste 3 cijfers van het LOT-nummer staan voor de dag van het productiejaar.

De 2 volgende cijfers staan voor de laatste twee cijfers van het productiejaar en 
de letter(s) aan het einde geven de fabrikant van het product aan. Bijvoorbeeld: 
bij LOT-nr. 12313ABC is dit product gemaakt op dag 123 van het jaar 2013 met de 
fabrikantcode ABC.

Specificaties
Model BNA100
Maximale zuigkracht 70 kPa 
Bedrijfstemperatuur +10 °C ~+40 °C
Opslagtemperatuur -25 °C ~ +55 °C 
Relatieve vochtigheid bij gebruik en opslag ≤95 % niet-condenserend
Gewicht eenheid 230 g 
Vermogensbron Alkalinebatterij: 2 x AA (LR6) 1,5 V
Levensduur batterij 1000 handelingen - 3 uur
Levensduur apparaat 5 jaar
Garantie 2 jaar

Zie gebruiksaanwijzingApparatuur met onderdelen 
van type BF

10 °C
40 °C

Gebruikstemperatuur Opslagtemperatuur

Kan zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving worden gewijzigd.
Beschermd tegen vaste vreemde voorwerpen met een diameter van 
12,5 mm en groter. Beschermd tegen waterdruppels die verticaal 
vallen als het apparaat tot 15° wordt gekanteld.

Dit product voldoet aan de voorwaarden van EG-richtlijn 93/42/EG (richtlijn medische 
hulpmiddelen en vervangende voorschriften). 
Op dit product staat de CE-markering. Het is vervaardigd in overeenstemming met 
RoHS-richtlijn 2011/65/EU.
De Braun Neusreiniger vraagt om speciale voorzorgsmaatregelen ten aanzien van EMC. 
Neem voor een gedetailleerde beschrijving van de EMC-vereisten contact op met 
een erkend plaatselijk servicecentrum (zie garantie) of ga naar www.hot-europe.
com/support.  
Draagbare en mobiele RF-communicatieapparaten kunnen de werking van medische 
elektrische apparatuur beïnvloeden.

Dit product bevat batterijen en recyclebaar elektrisch afval. Ter bescherming 
van het milieu mag het niet met het huishoudelijke afval worden afgevoerd, 
maar moet u het naar een afvalverwerkingspunt in uw land brengen.

Norsk 
 

Les hele bruksanvisningen før du bruker Braun nesesuger, spesielt 
denne grunnleggende sikkerhetsinformasjonen.

• Nesesugeren er kun beregnet til å rense/suge ut sekreter fra nesen. Enheten skal 
ikke brukes til andre formål en de som er beskrevet i denne bruksanvisningen.

• Skal oppbevares utilgjengelig for barn under 12 år.
• Braun nesesuger må ikke utsettes for direkte solskinn.
• Denne enheten er kun beregnet til hjemmebruk. Ta kontakt med lege hvis barnet 

har en infeksjon i nesen.
• Det må ikke brukes andre munnstykker enn de som følger med denne enheten.

Garanti
Kundekort er tilgjengelig på nettstedet vårt www.hot-europe.com/support.

Se kontaktinformasjonen på siste side i denne håndboken for hvordan du kan 
kontakte et Kaz-autorisert serviceverksted i ditt land.

Kun Storbritannia og Nord-Irland: Denne garantien har ingen innvirkning på dine 
lovfestede rettigheter.

Oppgi LOT- og serienummeret til produktet, da vi trenger disse for å kunne registrere 
og følge opp forespørselen eller kravet.

Du finner LOT- og serienumrene i batterirommet.

Produksjonsdatoen angis i varenummeret og kan tydes som forklart nedenfor:

De første 3 tallsifrene i LOT-nummeret representerer dagen i produksjonsåret.

De neste 2 tallsifrene viser de to siste tallene i kalenderåret for produktets produksjon, 
og bokstaven(e) på slutten står for produktets produsent. (F.eks: Lot-nr.: 12313tav, 
dette produktet ble laget på dag 123 i året 2013 med produsentkode tav.

Spesifikasjoner
Modell BNA100
Maksimum sugekraft 70 kPa 
Arbeidstemperatur +10 °C ~ +40 °C  
Oppbevaringstemperatur -25 °C ~ +55 °C  
Bruk & oppbevaring relativ fuktighet ≤95 % R.F. ikke-kondenserende
Enhetens vekt 230 g 
Kraftkilde alkalisk batteri: 2 x AA (LR6) 1,5V
Batteriets levetid 1000 anvendelser - 3 timer
Service levetid 5 år
Garanti  2 år

Se bruksanvisningUtstyr med type BF deler

10 °C
40 °C

Arbeidstemperatur Oppbevaringstemperatur

Kan endres uten forvarsel.
Beskyttet mot faste fremmedlegemer med diameter 12,5 mm og større. 
Beskyttet mot vanndråper som faller vertikalt når enheten tippes opp til 15°.

Dette produktet er i overensstemmelse med EU direktiv 93/42/EEC (direktivet for 
medisinsk utstyr og erstattende forordninger). 
Dette produktet er CE-merket og er produsert i overensstemmelse med RoHS 
direktivet 2011/65/EU.
Braun nesesugeren krever spesielle forholdsregler med hensyn til EMC 
(elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet) 
Kontakt et lokalt autorisert servicesenter (se garantikort) for å få en detaljert 
beskrivelse av kravene til EMC, eller gå inn på www.hot-europe.com/support.  
Bærbart og mobilt RF-kommunikasjonsutstyr kan påvirke elektromedisinsk utstyr.

Dette produktet inneholder batterier og resirkulerbart elektronisk avfall. Av 
miljøhensyn skal det ikke avhendes sammen med husholdningsavfall, men 
tas til et egnet lokalt innsamlingssted i ditt land.

Polski 
 

Przed rozpoczęciem stosowania aspiratora do nosa Braun należy 
zapoznać się ze wszystkimi instrukcjami, szczególnie podstawowymi 
instrukcjami dotyczącymi bezpieczeństwa.

• Aspirator do nosa jest przeznaczony wyłącznie do oczyszczania/usuwania 
wydzielin z nosa. Nie wolno używać urządzenia w celach innych niż określone w 
niniejszej instrukcji użytkowania.

• Przechowywać w miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci w wieku poniżej 12 lat.
• Nie wolno narażać aspiratora do nosa Braun na bezpośrednie działanie promieni 

słonecznych.
• To urządzenie jest przeznaczone wyłącznie do użytku domowego. Jeśli Twoje 

dziecko cierpi na infekcję górnych dróg oddechowych, zasięgnij porady lekarza.
• Nie wolno używać końcówek innych niż dostarczane z urządzeniem.

Gwarancja
Karta konsumenta jest dostępna na naszej stronie internetowej www.hot-europe.
com/support

Informacje dotyczące lokalizacji Autoryzowanego Centrum Serwisowego firmy 
Kaz w danym kraju podano na ostatniej stronie niniejszej instrukcji obsługi.

Wyłącznie Wielka Brytania: niniejsza gwarancja w żaden sposób nie wpływa na 
ustawowe prawa użytkownika.

Należy koniecznie podać numer serii (LOT) i numer seryjny wyrobu, ponieważ 
są one niezbędne do rejestracji i rozpatrzenia zapytania lub reklamacji.

Numer serii (LOT) i numer seryjny znajdują się w komorze baterii.

Data produkcji zakodowana jest w numerze serii (LOT) w sposób opisany poniżej:

Pierwsze 3 cyfry umieszczone za numerem serii (LOT) oznaczają dzień roku produkcji.

Następne 2 cyfry oznaczają dwie ostatnie cyfry roku kalendarzowego produkcji, 
natomiast końcowa litera lub litery oznaczają kod producenta produktu. Np.: nr serii 
(LOT): 12313tav oznacza, że produkt został wyprodukowany w 123 dniu 2013 roku, 
natomiast kod producenta to tav.

Specyfikacja techniczna
Model BNA100
Maksymalna moc ssania 70 kPa 
Temperatura robocza +10°C ~ +40°C
Temperatura przechowywania -25°C ~ +55°C 
Wilgotność względna dla eksploatacji i przechowywania ≤95 % wilgotności względnej bez 

kondensacji
Waga urządzenia 230 g 
Źródło zasilania Bateria alkaliczna: 2 x AA (LR6) 1,5 V
Czas pracy na baterii 1000 użyć – 3 godziny
Okres eksploatacji 5 lat
Gwarancja  2 lata

Patrz Instrukcja użyciaSprzęt z częściami typu BF

10 °C
40 °C

Temperatura robocza Temperatura przechowywania

Specyfikacja może ulec zmianie bez powiadomienia.
Ochrona przed ciałami obcymi o średnicy 12,5 mm lub większej. Ochrona 
przed kroplami wody spadającymi pionowo, gdy urządzenie jest 
przechylone maksymalnie o 15°.

Ten produkt spełnia wymagania dyrektywy WE 93/42/EWG (Dyrektywa dotycząca 
wyrobów medycznych i przepisy zastępujące). 
Ten produkt ma znak CE i jest produkowany zgodnie z dyrektywą 
elektromagnetyczną RoHS 2011/65/UE.
Aspirator do nosa Braun wymaga przestrzegania specjalnych środków ostrożności 
w zakresie zgodności elektromagnetycznej (EMC). 
Szczegółowy opis wymagań w zakresie zgodności elektromagnetycznej można 
uzyskać w autoryzowanym lokalnym punkcie serwisowym (patrz karta gwarancyjna) 
lub na stronie www.hot-europe.com/support.  
Przenośne i mobilne urządzenia komunikacji na falach radiowych (RF) mogą wpływać 
na działanie medycznego sprzętu elektrycznego.

Ten produkt zawiera baterie i odpady elektroniczne wymagające 
recyklowania. Aby chronić środowisko, nie usuwaj go z odpadami 
komunalnymi, lecz oddaj w wyznaczonym punkcie odbioru w Twoim kraju.

Português 
 

Leia todas as instruções antes de utilizar o aspirador Nasal Braun, 
em particular estas informações de segurança básicas.

• O aspirador nasal é concebido para limpar/extrair apenas as secreções nasais. 
Não utilize o dispositivo para outros fins que não sejam os mencionados nestas 
instruções.

• Manter fora do alcance das crianças com menos de 12 anos.
• Não expor o aspirador Nasal Braun à luz solar direta.
• Este dispositivo é concebido apenas para uso doméstico. Consulte um médico 

caso a criança sofra de uma infeção nasal.
• Utilizar apenas os bocais fornecidos com este dispositivo.

Garantia
Cartão de Consumidor disponível no nosso sítio Web em www.hot-europe.com/support

Consulte a última página deste manual para encontrar o contacto do Centro de 
Assistência Técnica Autorizada da Kaz no seu país.

Apenas Reino Unido: esta garantia não afeta os seus direitos previstos na lei.

Os números de LOTE e de série do seu produto têm de ser fornecidos, uma vez que 
são essenciais para fazer o registo e o seguimento da sua consulta ou reclamação.

Os números de LOTE e de série encontram-se no compartimento das pilhas.

A data de produção é indicada pelo número de LOTE e pode decifrar-se conforme 
explicado abaixo:

Os primeiros 3 dígitos no número de LOTE representam o dia do ano de fabrico.

Os 2 dígitos seguintes representam os dois últimos números do ano civil de fabrico 
e as letras no final designam o fabricante do produto. (Por ex., o n.º de LOTE: 12313tav 
deste produto foi feito no dia 123 do ano 2013, no fabricante com o código tav.)

Especificações
Modelo BNA100
Força de aspiração máxima 70 kPa 
Temperatura de funcionamento +10 °C ~ +40 °C  
Temperatura de armazenamento -25 °C ~ +55 °C  
Humidade relativa de funcionamento e armazenamento ≤95% H. R. sem condensação
Peso unitário 230 g 
Fonte de alimentação Pilhas alcalinas: 2 x AA (LR6) 1,5V
Duração da bateria 1000 utilizações - 3 horas
Vida útil 5 anos
Garantia  2 anos

Ver as instruções de utilizaçãoEquipamento com peças 
aplicadas tipo BF

10 °C
40 °C

Temperatura de 
funcionamento

Temperatura de 
armazenamento

Sujeito a alteração sem aviso.
Protegido contra objetos estranhos sólidos de 12,5 mm de diâmetro 
e maiores. Protegido contra gotas de água que caem na vertical 
quando o dispositivo é inclinado até 15°.

Este produto está em conformidade com as disposições da Diretiva 93/42/CEE do 
Conselho (Diretiva relativa aos dispositivos médicos e regulamentos substitutos). 
Este produto comporta a marcação CE e é fabricado em conformidade com 
a Diretiva RoHS 2011/65/UE.
O aspirador Nasal Braun requer precauções especiais relativas à compatibilidade 
eletromagnética. 
Para uma descrição detalhada dos requisitos de compatibilidade eletromagnética, 
contacte um Centro de Assistência Técnica Autorizado local (ver a garantia) ou 
visite www.hot-europe.com/support.  
O equipamento de comunicações de RF portátil e móvel pode afetar o equipamento 
médico elétrico.

Este produto contém pilhas e resíduos eletrónicos recicláveis. Para proteger 
o ambiente, não eliminá-los com o lixo doméstico. Entregue-os num centro 
de recolha local adequado existente no seu país.

 العربية

يرجى قراءة جميع التعليمات قبل استخدام شفاط الأنف المقدم من براون، خاصًة تلك التعليمات 
الأساسية للسلامة.

يتم تصميم شفاط الأنف لتنظيف/للتخلص من إفرازات الأنف فقط. ولا تستخدم الجهاز لأغراض أخرى غير تلك   •
التي يتم تحديدها في هذه التعليمات الخاصة بالاستخدام.

يحفظ بعيداً عن متناول الأطفال دون عُمر 12 سنة.  •

لا تُعرض شفاط الأنف المقدم من براون لأشعة الشمس المباشرة.  •

يتم تصميم هذا الجهاز للاستخدام المحلي فقط. قم باستشارة الطبيب إذا عانى طفلك من عدوى بالأنف.  •

لا تستخدم فوهة أخرى غير تلك الفوهات المقدمة مع هذا الجهاز.  •

الضمان
www.hot-europe.com/support تتوفر بطاقة المستهلك عبر موقعنا الإلكتروني على

يرجى الرجوع إلى الصفحة الأخيرة من هذا الدليل للاطلاع على معلومات الاتصال بمركز الخدمات المعتمد الخاص 
بشركة Kaz في دولتك.

للملكة المتحدة فقط: لا يؤثر هذا الضمان بأي طريقة على حقوقكم بموجب القانون التشريعي.

يجب تقديم رقم الشحنة ورقم المسلسل الخاص بمنتجك حيث أنهما يعدان ضروريان لتسجيل ومتابعة استعلامك أو 
مطالبتك.

يتم كتابة رقم الشحنة ورقم المسلسل داخل حجيرة البطارية.

يتم تقديم تاريخ الإنتاج من خلال رقم الشحنة ويمكن حل شفرته كما هو مبين أدناه:

تُمثل الثلاث الأرقام العددية الأولى من رقم الشحنة اليوم من عام التصنيع.

ويمثل الرقمان العدديان التاليان آخر رقمين من العام التقويمي للتصنيع وتحدد الحروف الأخيرة الشركة المصنعة 
للمنتج (مثل: رقم الشحنة: 12313tav تم تصنيع هذا المنتج في يوم 123، من عام 2013 في الشركة المصنعة ذات 

(.tav الرمز

المواصفات
BNA100 الطراز 

 kPa 70 أقصى قوة شفط 
10+ درجة مئوية~ 40+ درجة مئوية درجة حرارة التشغيل 
25- درجة مئوية~ 55+ درجة مئوية  درجة حرارة التخزين 

≥95 % رطوبة نسبية غير مكثفة الرطوبة النسبية الخاصة بالتشغيل والتخزين 
230 غرام وزن الوحدة 

بطارية قلوية: x AA (LR6) 1.5 2 فولت مصدر الطاقة  
1000 عملية - 3 ساعات عُمر البطارية 

5 سنوات مدة الخدمة 
سنتان الضمان  

راجع التعليمات الخاصة 
بالاستخدام

معدات ذات قطع غيار 
BF مستخدمة من نوع

10 °C
40 °C

درجة حرارة التخزيندرجة حرارة التشغيل

يخضع للتغيير دون إخطار.
محمي من الأجسام الصلبة الغربية التي يصل قطرها 12.5 مم والأكبر منها، ومن قطرات المياه 

الساقطة عموديًا عند إمالة الجهاز حتى 51ْ.
هذا المنتج متوافق مع توجيه المفوضية الأوروبية EEC/93/42 (توجيه الأجهزة الطبية واللوائح التي تحل محله). 
يحمل هذا المنتج علامة CE، حيث تم تصنيعه بالتوافق مع توجيه RoHS 2011/65/EU المتعلق باستخدام المواد 

الخطرة.
يحتاج شفاط الأنف المقدم من براون إلى اتخاذ احتياطات خاصة فيما يتعلق بالتوافق الكهرومغناطيسي.  

للحصول على وصف مفصل عن متطلبات التوافق الكهرومغناطيسي، يرجى الاتصال بمركز خدمة محلي معتمد 
  .www.hot-europe.com/support (انظر الضمان) أو قم بزيارة

يمكن أن تؤثر معدات الاتصالات اللاسلكية المحمولة والمنتقلة على المعدات الطبية الكهربائية.

يحتوي هذا المنتج على بطاريات ونفايات إلكترونية قابلة لإعادة التدوير . من أجل حماية البيئة، لا تتخلص 
منها في القمامة المنزلية، ولكن انقلها إلى مركز تجميع محلي ملائم.

Slovenščina 
 

Prosimo, preberite vsa navodila, preden začnete uporabljati aspirator 
za nos Braun, še zlasti te osnovne varnostne napotke.

• Aspirator za nos je namenjen izključno čiščenju/odstranjevanju nosnih izločkov. 
Ne uporabljajte naprave za drug namen od tistega, ki je naveden v navodilih za 
uporabo.

• Hranite izven dosega otrok, mlajših od 12 let.
• Ne izpostavljajte aspiratorja za nos Braun neposredni sončni svetlobi.
• Ta naprava je namenjena le za uporabo v gospodinjstvih. Posvetujte se z 

zdravnikom, če ima otrok vnet nos.
• Uporabljajte le tiste šobe, ki so priložene izdelku.

Garancija
Kartica kupca je na voljo na naši spletni strani www.hot-europe.com/support

Oglejte si zadnjo stran tega priročnika in poiščite kontaktne informacije za pooblaščeni 
servisni center podjetja Kaz v vaši državi.

Samo Velika Britanija: ta garancija v nobenem primeru ne vpliva na vaše zakonske 
pravice.

Navedite tudi številko SERIJE in serijsko številko svojega izdelka, saj sta bistvenega 
pomena za beleženje in spremljanje vašega vprašanja ali zahtevka.

Številko SERIJE in serijsko številko najdete v prostoru za baterije.

Datum izdelave je zajet v številki SERIJE in se ga da razbrati, kot je pojasnjeno 
v nadaljevanju:

prve tri števke številke SERIJE predstavljajo dan v letu izdelave.

Naslednji dve števki predstavljata zadnji dve številki v koledarskem letu izdelave in 
črka(e) na koncu označuje(jo) proizvajalca izdelka (npr.: št. SERIJE 12313tav - ta izdelek 
je bil izdelan 123. dan leta 2013 s kodo proizvajalca tav.)

Specifikacije
Model BNA100
Največja sesalna moč 70 kPa 
Temperatura obratovanja +10 °C ~ +40 °C
Temperatura skladiščenja -25 °C ~ +55 °C 
Relativna vlažnost pri obratovanju in skladiščenju ≤95 % rel. zr. vlage, brez kondenziranja
Teža naprave 230 g 
Napajalni vir Alkalne baterije: 2 x AA (LR6) 1,5V
Zaloga energije baterij 1000 operacij - 3 ure
Življenjska doba 5 let
Garancija  2 leti

Oglejte si navodila za uporaboOprema z deli vrste  
BF, ki so v stiku s telesom 

10 °C
40 °C

Delovna temperatura Temperatura shranjevanja

Pridržujemo si pravico do sprememb brez predhodnega obvestila.
Zaščiteno pred trdnimi tujki premera 12,5 mm ali večjimi. Zaščiteno 
pred vodnimi kapljicami, ki padajo navpično, ko je naprava nagnjena 
za največ 15°.

Ta izdelek je skladen z določili direktive ES 93/42/EGS (Direktiva o medicinskih 
pripomočkih in predpisi, ki jo nadomeščajo). 
Ta izdelek ima oznako CE in je izdelan v skladu z direktivo RoHS 2011/65/EU.
Pri aspiratorju za nos Braun so potrebni posebni previdnosti ukrepi glede 
elektromagnetne združljivosti. 
Za podroben opis zahtev elektromagnetne združljivosti se obrnite na lokalni pooblaščeni 
servis (glejte kartico z garancijo) ali spletno stran www.hot-europe.com/support  
Prenosna in mobilna radiofrekvenčna komunikacijska oprema lahko vpliva na 
medicinsko električno opremo.

V tem izdelku so baterije in elektronski odpadki, ki se lahko reciklirajo. Zaradi 
zaščite okolja naprave ne zavrzite skupaj z gospodinjskimi odpadki, temveč 
jo oddajte ustreznemu lokalnemu centru za zbiranje odpadkov v vaši državi.

Svenska 
 

Läs alla anvisningar innan du använder Braun nässug, detta gäller 
särskilt de grundläggande säkerhetsanvisningarna.

• Nässugen är utformad för att rensa/suga ur nässekret. Använd den inte för andra 
ändamål än de som beskrivs i bruksanvisningen.

• Förvaras utom räckhåll för barn under 12 år.
• Utsätt inte Braun nässug för direkt solljus.
• Apparaten är avsedd för hemmabruk. Kontakta läkare om barnet har en infektion 

i näsan.
• Använd inte andra munstycken är de som följer med apparaten.

Garanti
Konsumentkortet finns på vår webbplats på www.hot-europe.com/support

Se sista sidan i den här manualen för att se kontaktuppgifter till det Kaz-auktoriserade 
servicecentret i ditt land.

Denna garanti påverkar inte på något sätt dina rättigheter enligt konsumentlagen.

Du måste uppge LOT- och serienummer. De är nödvändiga för att vi ska kunna 
registrera och följa upp din förfrågan eller din reklamation.

LOT- och serienumren finns i batterifacket.

Tillverkningsdatum kan utläsas av LOT-numret enligt följande:

De tre första siffrorna i LOT-numret anger dagen under det år apparaten tillverkades.

Nästa två siffror är de två sista siffrorna i tillverkningsåret, och bokstäverna på slutet 
är tillverkaren av produkten. (LOT 12313tav av denna produkt tillverkades exempelvis 
dag 123 år 2013 av tillverkaren med identifikationen tav.

Specifikationer
Modell BNA100
Maximal sugkraft 70 kPa 
Drifttemperatur +10 °C ~ +40 °C  
Förvaringstemperatur -25 °C ~ +55 °C  
Relativ luftfuktighet för drift och förvaring ≤95 %, ickekondenserande
Vikt 230 g 
Kraftkälla Alkaliskt batteri 2 x AA (LR6) 1,5 V
Batterilivslängd 1000 driftcykler - 3 timmar
Livslängd 5 år
Garanti 2 år

Se bruksanvisningenUtrustning med 
patientanslutna delar av typ BF

10 °C
40 °C

Användningstemperatur Förvaringstemperatur

Kan ändras utan föregående meddelande.
Skyddad mot fasta föremål med 12,5 mm diameter och större. Skyddad 
mot vattendroppar som faller vertikalt när apparaten lutas upp till 15°.

Denna produkt överensstämmer med bestämmelserna i rådets direktiv 93/42/EEG 
(medicintekniska direktivet och efterföljande regelverk). 
Denna produkt är CE-märkt och tillverkas i överensstämmelse med och 
lågspänningsdirektivet 2011/65/EG.
Braun nässug kräver speciella säkerhetsföreskrifter beträffande EMC. 
För ingående beskrivning av EMC-krav kan du kontakta det auktoriserade lokala 
servicecentret (se garantikortet) eller gå in på www. hot-europe.com/support.  
Portabel och mobil utrustning för RF-kommunikation kan påverka elektrisk 
utrustning för medicinskt bruk.

Produkten innehåller batterier och återvinningsbart elektroniskt avfall. 
Kasta den inte i hushållssoporna av miljöskäl, utan lämna den till 
återvinningscentralen på din ort.

Türkçe 
 

Braun Nazal aspiratörü kullanmaya başlamadan önce lütfen tüm 
talimatları, özellikle de bu temel güvenlik bilgilerini okuyun.

• Nazal aspiratör sadece nazal sekresyonların temizlenmesi/çıkarılması için 
tasarlanmıştır. Cihazı bu kullanım talimatlarında açıklananlar dışındaki amaçlar 
doğrultusunda kullanmayın.

• 12 yaşın altındaki çocukların erişemeyeceği yerlerde saklayın.
• Braun Nazal aspiratörü doğrudan güneş ışığına maruz bırakmayın.
• Bu cihaz sadece evde kullanım için tasarlanmıştır. Çocuğunuz nazal enfeksiyon 

geçiriyorsa mutlaka doktorunuza danışın.
• Bu cihazla birlikte verilenler dışında başka bir nozül kullanmayın.

Garanti
Tüketici Kartı internet sitemizde www.hot-europe.com/support adresinde mevcuttur.

Ülkenizde bulunan Kaz Yetkili Servis Merkezi’nin iletişim bilgileri için lütfen bu 
kılavuzun son sayfasına bakın.

Sadece Birleşik Krallık: Bu garanti kanunlardan doğan haklarınızı hiçbir şekilde etkilemez.

Ürününüzün LOT ve Seri numaraları, sorgunuzun veya talebinizin kaydedilebilmesi ve 
takip edilebilmesi için zorunlu olduğundan belirtilmelidir.

LOT ve Seri numaraları pil bölmesinde yazılıdır.

Üretim tarihi LOT numarasıyla verilir ve aşağıda açıklanan şekilde ifade edilir:

LOT numarasının ilk 3 rakamı yılın kaçıncı gününde üretildiğini gösterir.

Sonraki 2 rakamı üretim yılının son iki rakamını ve sondaki harfler ürünün üreticisini 
gösterir (Örn. 12313tav LOT numarası bu ürünün, kodu VAL olan üretici tarafından 
2013 yılının 123. gününde üretildiğini gösterir.).

Özellikleri
Model BNA100
Maksimum emiş gücü 70 kPa 
Çalışma sıcaklığı +10 °C ~ +40 °C  
Saklama sıcaklığı -25 °C ~ +55 °C  
Çalışma ve saklama bağıl nemi ≤% 95 bağıl nem (yoğuşmasız)
Ünite ağırlığı 230 g 
Güç kaynağı Alkali pil: 2 x AA (LR6) 1,5V
Pil ömrü 1000 defa kullanım - 3 saat
Kullanım ömrü 5 yıl
Garanti 2 yıl

Kullanım kılavuzuna bakın.BF tipi uygulama  
parçalarına sahip cihazlar

10 °C
40 °C

Çalışma sıcaklığı Saklama sıcaklığı

Önceden bildirim yapılmaksızın değişiklik yapılabilir.
Çapı 12,5 mm veya daha büyük olan yabancı cisimlere karı korumalıdır. 
Cihaz 15° eğildiğinde dikey olarak düşen suya karşı korumalıdır.

Bu ürün, AT Direktifi 93/42/EEC (Tıbbi Cihaz Direktifi ve ilgili yönetmelikler) 
hükümlerine uygundur. 
Bu ürün CE işaretini taşır ve RoHS Direktifi 2011/65/EU’ya uyumlu olarak üretilmiştir.
Braun Nazal aspiratör, EMC (elektromanyetik uyumsuzluk) ile ilgili özel önlemler 
gerektirir. 
EMC gerekliliklerinin ayrıntılı açıklaması için lütfen yetkili Servis Merkeziniz ile iletişime 
geçin (bkz. garanti) veya www.hot-europe.com/support adresini ziyaret edin.  
Taşınabilir ve mobil RF iletişim cihazları, elektrikli tıbbi cihazları etkileyebilir.

Bu ürün piller ve geri dönüştürülebilir elektronik atıklar içerir. Çevreyi 
korumak için bunları normal ev çöpüyle birlikte atmayın, ülkenizde 
bulunan yetkili bir toplama merkezine gönderin.

Italiano 
 

Leggere tutte le istruzioni prima di usare l’aspiratore nasale Braun, 
soprattutto le presenti informazioni di sicurezza di base.

• L’aspiratore nasale è progettato soltanto per pulire/estrarre le secrezioni nasali. 
Non usare il dispositivo per scopi diversi da quelli riportati sulle presenti 
istruzioni per l’uso.

• Tenere fuori dalla portata dei bambini al di sotto dei 12 anni.
• Non esporre l’aspiratore nasale Braun alla luce diretta del sole.
• Il presente dispositivo è progettato per l’uso domestico. Consultare un medico 

se il bambino ha un’infezione nasale.
• Non usare ugelli diversi da quelli forniti in dotazione con il dispositivo.

Garanzia
La Scheda cliente è disponibile sul nostro sito web all’indirizzo www.hot-europe.
com/support.

Per i recapiti del Centro di assistenza autorizzato Kaz nel proprio Paese si veda 
l’ultima pagina del presente manuale.

Solo UK: ciò non pregiudica in alcun modo i diritti dell’acquirente sanciti dalla 
legislazione in vigore.

Per consentire la registrazione e l’evasione della propria richiesta o del proprio 
reclamo è essenziale indicare il numero di LOTTO e di serie del prodotto.

Il numero di LOTTO e seriale sono riportati nel vano batterie.

La data di produzione è indicata dal numero di LOTTO e può essere ricavata come 
segue:

Le prime 3 cifre dopo il numero di LOTTO indicano il giorno dell’anno di costruzione.

Le successive 2 cifre rappresentano gli ultimi due numeri dell’anno di produzione, 
mentre la/le lettera/e alla fine si riferiscono al produttore. (Ad es.: N° LOTTO: 
12313tav: questo prodotto è stato fabbricato il 123° giorno del 2013 dal 
fabbricante con codice tav.)

Specifiche
Modello BNA100
Potenza massima di aspirazione 70 kPa 
Temperatura di funzionamento +10 °C ~ +40 °C  
Temperatura di conservazione -25 °C ~ +55 °C  
Umidità relativa per il funzionamento e la conservazione ≤95 % R.H. senza condensa
Peso unità 230 g 
Alimentazione batteria alcalina: 2 x AA (LR6) 1.5V
Durata della batteria 1000 cicli di funzionamento - 3 ore
Durata del ciclo di vita 5 anni
Garanzia  2 anni

Vedere le istruzioni per l’usoApparecchio con parti 
applicate di tipo BF

10 °C
40 °C

Temperatura di 
funzionamento

Temperatura di conservazione

Soggetto a modifiche senza preavviso.
Protetto da oggetti esterni estranei di 12,5 mm di diametro e superiori. 
Protetto da gocce d’acqua in caduta verticale quando il dispositivo 
è sollevato a 15°.

Questo prodotto è conforme alle disposizioni della Direttiva CE 93/42/CEE 
(Direttiva sui dispositivi medici e norme sostitutive). 
Questo prodotto riporta il marchio CE ed è fabbricato in conformità con la 
Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/UE.
L’aspiratore nasale Braun richiede particolari precauzioni per quanto concerne 
la compatibilità elettromagnetica. 
Per una descrizione dettagliata delle prescrizioni relative alla compatibilità 
elettromagnetica, rivolgersi ad un Centro di assistenza locale autorizzato (vedere 
la scheda della garanzia), oppure visitare il sito www.hot-europe.com/support.  
I dispositivi di comunicazione portatili e mobili a radiofrequenza possono 
danneggiare gli apparecchi elettromedicali.

Questo prodotto contiene batterie e rifiuti elettronici riciclabili. Per 
proteggere l’ambiente, non smaltirlo con i rifiuti domestici, ma portarlo 
ad un centro di raccolta locale nel competente per il Paese.


